UT Administration of Daman & Diu Social Welfare Department Moti Daman-396 220

No.SW/609/ P-III/ 2012-13/ 298

Dated: 21/05/2014

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by Sub-Rule 3 of Rule 24 of the Daman & Diu Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2004, the Administrator, Daman & Diu is pleased to re-constitute a Selection Committee consisting of the following:-

1. Law Secretary Chairperson 2. Senior most Women Officer of the IAS/ DANICS Member 3. Director Medical and Health Services, Daman & Diu. -Member 4. Principal Govt. College Daman Member

5. Director Bal Bhavan, Daman Member 6. Director Bal Bhavan, Diu Member

7. Director (SW) Member Secretary

The committee shall have tenure of three years and the appointment of members shall be co-terminus with the tenure of the committee. A member of the Committee shall be eligible for appointment for a maximum of two terms. The Selection Committee shall perform its duties as per provisions of Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000 and Daman & Diu Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Rules, 2004. The major duties of Selection Committee are detailed as under:-

- 1. The Selection Committee shall take into consideration the panel of names recommended by the local authority while considering the selection of social workers for the Juvenile Justice Board and shall prepare a panel of names for each Board including a panel of names to fill up vacancies, which may arise during the tenure of the Board.
- 2. The Selection Committee shall take into consideration the panel of names recommended by the concerned local authority who could be considered for selection of members of the Child Welfare Committee.
- 3. The Selection Committee shall also prepare a list of names for the Child Welfare Committee to fill up vacancies, which may arise during the tenure of the Committee.

This is issued with the approval of Administrator vide diary No.11839 dated 27/01/2014.

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Daman & Diu & Dadra & Nagar Haveli

Deputy Secretary (SW)

Copy to:-

- 1. Staff Officer to Administrator of Daman & Diu, Secretariat, Daman.
- 2. P.A to Secretary / Director (Social Welfare), Daman & Diu.
- 3. P.A to Collector, Daman
- 4. P.A to Collector, Diu
- 5. P.A to Law Secretary, Secretariat, Daman
- 6. Director of Medical & Health Services, Daman
- 7. The Principal, Government College, Daman
- 8. The Director, Bal Bhavan, Daman
- 9. The Director, Bal Bhavan, Diu
- 10. The Dy.Director, Government Printing Press, Daman with a request to publish the same in the Official Gazette.
- 11. The Assistant Director, Official Language, Secretariat, Daman with a request to translate the same into Hindi.
- 12. The DIO, NIC Daman to upload Notification in Official website.